TATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Dannel P. Malloy

Jewel Mullen, M.D., M.PH., M.P.A. Governor

Commissioner Nancy Wyman

Lt. Governor

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 4, 2012

Ms. Nancy M. Hamson
Director of Planning
Greenwich Hospital

5 Perryridge Road
Greenwich, CT 06830

Re: Notice of Civil Penalty Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-653

Deéar Ms. Hamson:

On or about September 15, 2011, the Department of Public Health, Office of Health Care
Access, (“OHCA”) received a report that Greenwich Hospital was going to close its dental clinic
located at 5 Perryridge Road, Greenwich, Connecticut (“Dental Clinic”). Thereafter, OHCA
contacted Greenwich Hospital and learned that it had, in fact, closed the Dental Clinic as of
QOctober 1, 2011.

OHCA was not afforded an opportunity to determine whether a certificate of need (“CON”) was
required in this matter since Greenwich Hospital failed to file a timely CON determination
request as to whether the discontinuance of the Dental Clinic required the filing of a CON
application. Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-638, as amended by Public Act 11-
183, a CON issued by OHCA is required for the termination of inpatient or outpatient services
offered by a hospital. Because discontinuance of the Dental Clinic was a termination of an
outpatient service at a hospital, Greenwich Hospital was required to file a CON application with
OHCA specific to this termination of service.

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-653, the Department of Public Health is
authorized to impose a civil penalty against any person, health care facility or institution that
willfully fails to seek certificate of need approval for any of the activities described in
Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-638.
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This letter shall serve as formal notice under § 19a-653(b) that the Department of Public Health
is imposing a civil penalty against Greenwich Hospital as follows: '

REFERENCE TQ THE SECTIONS OF THE STATUTES INVOLVED

1. Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-638 related to the activities requiring a certificate

of need; and
2. Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-653 related to the imposition of a ¢ivil penalty.

STATEMENT OF THE MATTER ASSERTED OR CHARGED

Greenwich Hospital willfully failed to comply with Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-
638 by closing the Dental Clinic on October 1, 2011 without submitting a CON
application to OHCA for approval.

STATEMENT OF THE AMOUNT AND INKTIAL DATE OF THE CIVIL PENALTY
IMPOSED

$1,000 per calendar day starting on October 1, 2011 (the day after the last day the Dental
Clinic was in operation) and ending on June 11, 2012 (the day prior to the day OHCA
received Greenwich Hospital’s CON application). The total amount of the civil penalty
imposed is $256,000 (Two-hundred Fifty-six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars).

STATEMENT OF THE PARTY’S RIGHT TO A HEARING

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-653(c), Greenwich Hospital has fifteen
(15) business days from the date of the mailing of this notice to make written application
to the Department of Public Health to request a hearing to contest the imposition of the
penalty. Therefore, such request for a hearing must be received by the Department of
Public Health on or before the close of business on October 25, 2012. A failure to make
a timely request for a hearing shall result in a final order for the imposition of the penaity.

Lisa A. Davis, MBA, BSN, RN
Deputy Commissioner




Huber, Jack

From: Huber, Jack

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2012 2:03 PM

To: HelpDesk, DPH

Cc: Rahman, Aminur; Martone, Kim; Hansted, Kevin; Roberts, Karen

Subject: Information to be Added to the OHCA Wesite - Request for Public Hearing by Greenwich

Hospital under DN: 12-31797

Dear Aminur — Please place the following information on OHCA's website for Greenwich Hospital’'s hearing

request. Thank you. Jack

»  NEW!!! On October 25, 2012, OHCA received Greenwich Hospital’s Request for a Public Hearing to
Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty for Failure to Comply with Section 19a-638, C.G.S. This

request was filed under Docket No. 12-31797.

Applicant:

Greenwich Hospital

‘Docket No.:

112-31797

‘Proposal Description:

The Request of Greenwich Hospital for a Public Hearing to
Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty for Failure to
Comply with Section 19a-638, C.G.S.

Expenditure: $0
: th_:atior_n: Greenwich
-Initial Filing: October 25, 2012




Pt h RQFF” GREENWICH
Chief Executive Officex HO SPITAL

YaLE NEw HAVEN HEALTH

October 24, 2012 | e

Lisa A. Davis, MBA, BSN, RN

Deputy Commissioner

(Office of Health Care Access

410 Capital Avenue, MS #13HCA

P. O. Box 340308 ,
Hartford, CT 06106 )

Re:  Greenwich Hospital
Notice of Civil Penalty Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §19a-653

Dear Deputy Commissioner Davis,

We are in receipt of your October 4, 2012 correspondence giving notice of the
Department of Public Health’s intention to impose a $256,000 civil penalty against
Greenwich Hospital for its alleged failure to comply with Section 19a-638 of the
Connecticut General Statutes. In accordance with Section 19a-653(c) of the General
Statutes, Greenwich Iospital hereby requests a hearing to contest the imposition of this
penalty. '

Sincerely,

Frank A%V
President and CEO
Greenwich Hospital

ce:  Jennifer L. Groves, Esq.




Huber, Jack

From: Hodys, Deborah <Deborah.Hodys@greenwichhospital.org>
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 6:28 PM

To: Huber, Jack

Cec: Martone, Kim; User, OHCA

Subject: Greenwich Hospital Hearing Request CGS 19a-653
Attachments: 10-24-12 Greenwich Hospital Hearing Request CGS 19a-653.pdf

Dear Mr. Huber:

Attached please find Greenwich Hospital’s hearing request to contest imposition of a civil penalty as described in Deputy
Commission Davis’s October 4, 2012 correspondence.

Please note that we have additionally mailed an original and two {2) copies of the attached hearing request directly to
Deputy Commissioner Davis via Federal Express overnight mail, and will also fax the hearing request to Deputy

Commission Davis.
Sincerely,
Debarah Hodys

Deborah A, Hodys
VP LEGAL SERVICES & GENERAL COUNSEL, GREENWICH HOSPITAL
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL, YALE NEW HAVEN HEALTH SYSTEM

Greenwich Hospital
5 Perryridge Rd.
Greenwich, CT 06830
Phone: 203-863-3850

This message originates from the Yale New Haven Health System. The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential. If
you are the intended recipient you must maintain this message in a secure and confidential manner. If you are not the intended recipient, please

notify the sender immediately and destroy this message. Thank you.



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Office of Health Care Access

November 14, 2012

Ms. Deborah A. Hodys, Esq.

VP Legal Services & General Counsel
Greenwich Hospital

5 Perryridge Road

Greenwich, CT 06504

RE:  Greenwich Hospital; Docket Number; 12-31797
Request for a Hearing to Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty for
Failure to Comply with § 192-638 of the Connecticut General Statutes
Pertaining to the Activities Requiring a Certificate of Need
Notice of Hearing

Dear Ms. Hodys:

On October 25, 2012, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) received Greenwich
Hospital’s (“Applicant”) request for a hearing to contest the imposition of a civil penalty

for failure to comply with § 19a-638 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended by
Public Act 11-183.

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 19a-653(c), OHCA may hold a hearing when
a health care facility or institution requests a hearing to contest the imposition of a civil

penalty.

This hearing notice is being issued pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §§ 19a-653
(c) and 4-177.

Applicant: Greenwich Hospital
Docket Number: 12-31797
Request: For a Hearing to Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty for

Failure to Comply with § 19a-638, of the Connecticut General
Statutes, as amended by Public Act 11-183,



Greenwich Hospital November 14, 2012
Notice of Hearing Page 2 of 2
Docket Number: 12-31797

Notice is hereby given of a hearing in this mafter to be held on:

Date: December 12, 2012

Time: 16:00 a.m.

Place: Department of Public Health, Office of Health Care Access
Third Floor Hearing Room

410 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut

Sincerely,

Kimberly R. Martone
Director of Operations

Enclosure

ce: Henry Salton, Esq., Office of the Attorney General
Marianne Horn, Department of Public Health
Kevin Hansted, Department of Public Health
Wendy Furniss, Department of Public Health
Marielle Daniels, Connecticut Hospital Association

KRM:JAH:lmg
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

FAX SHEET

TO: JENNIFER L. GROVES, ESQ.
FOR GREENWICH HOSPITAL

FAX: (203) 772-2037

AGENCY: UPDIKE, KELLY AND SPELLACY, P.C.

FROM: JACK HUBER

DATE: 11/14/2012 Time: ~11:45am

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

(incinding transmittal sheet)
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Transmitted: Greenwich Hospital
Notice of Hearing to Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty
DN: 12-31797

PLEASE PHONE Jack A. Huber at (860) 418-7069
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

FAX SHEET

TO: DEBORAH HODYS, ESQ.

FAX: (203) 863-3954

AGENCY: GREENWICH HOSPITAL

FROM: JACK HUBER

DATE: 11/14/2012 Time: ~1:25 pm

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

{including transmittal skeet)

Transmitted: | GreenwichHospital
Notice of Hearing to Contest the Imposition of a Civil Penalty

DN: 12-31797

PLEASE PHONE Jack A. Huber at (860) 418-7069
IF THERE ARE ANY TRANSMISSION PROBLEMS.
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& Perryridge Road ' RPEENNAJ
Greenwich, CT 06630-4697 G REENWICH
203-863-3001 HOSPITAL
Fax 203-863-3921 YaLe New Haven HEaLTH

Date; December 6, 2012

To: Kevin T. Hansted | .
Fax Number: 860-418-7053 L
From:  Frank A Carvino, President & CEQ — Greenwich Hospizal ‘

Subject: Greenwich Hospital
Hearing to Contest Imposition of Civil Penalty for Failuye to Comply with
Section 19a-638
Docket No, 12-31797-CON

Number of pages including cover sheet: 51

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This facsimile originates from Yale New Haven Health System. The information contained in this transmittal
imay be privileged and confidentizl. If you are hot the Intended regipient(s), you are hearby natleed that you have received this
transmittal in ervor and any review, use, distribution or copylng s strlctly prohlbited, If you have receivad this trangmittal in error, please
notify the sender immediately and destroy this message. Thank you.
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" GREENWICH
HOSPITAL

Yare New Flaven HealTH

Frank A, CORVING
President &
Chief Brecutive Officar

December 6, 2012

VI4 ELECTRONIC MAIL & FEDERAL EXPRESS LB

Kevin T, Hansted ' G L - BB
Staff Attorney & Hearing Officer S

State of Connecticut

Department of Public Health

Office of Health Care Access Division

410 Capitol Avenue

Post Office Box 340308

Hartford, CT 06134-0308

Re:  Greenwich Hospital
Hearing to Contest Imposition of Civil Penalty for Failure to Comply with
Section 19a-638
Docket No, 12-31797-CON

Dear Attorney Hansted:

Enclosed please find an original and four (4) copies of the testimony of Brian J. Doran,
M.D., Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of Greenwich Hospital, and Nancy
Hamson, Greenwich Hospital’s Director of Operations, in connection with the December 12,
2012 public hearing on this matter. Dr. Doran and Ms. Hamson will be available at the public
hearing to adopt their testimony under oath and fot cross-examination by DPH/OHCA.

Also enclosed is an Appearance from the law firm of Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.
(“UKS™). Attorney Jennifer Groves of UKS will be representing Greenwich Hospital at the
public hearing,

We look forward to the opportunity to present our evidence and arguments in opposition
to the civil penalty imposed against Greenwich Hospital by DPH under C.G.S. §19a-653.

Verg-trilyyyours,

Pligee

Frank Corvino
President and CEQ
Greenwich Hospital
5 Perryridge Road
: Greenwich, CT 06830-4697
643510 (203) 8535000

Fax (208) 863-3921
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STATE OTCONNECTICUT
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I RE: GREEN WICH HOSPITAL
HEARING T CONTRST IMPOSTTION
OF CIVIL PENALTY FOR FAILURETO
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POCKET WO 1231797-CON,

DECEMBER &, 2012

NOTICE OF APPLARANCE

Tnadeordaiice with Seotinn 194-9-28 of fhe Repulations. of Connenticit State Agenicics, please
“ertter the anpmmranca of Updike, Kelly & Spellpey; P:G. £ Blrm™) in theabove-captioied procesding
o bl Tof Greetiwich Hospital (“Crcenwich™, The Finn will appeaiand repbesent Citaanwiol st
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Respeetfully Submitted,
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265 Choreh Streed.

Une Uentyry Tawer:
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Greenwich Hospital Dental Clinic
Docket No. 12-31797-CON

Civil Penalty Hearing
" December 12, 2012

Prefiled Testimony of Brian J. Doran, MLD.

Good morning Attorney Hansted and members of the Department of Public Health
(*DPH") and Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) staff. My name is Dr. Brian Doran and 1
am an Executive Vice President and the Chief Operating Officer of Greenwich Hospital. I would
like to thank you for the opportunity to testify today in opposition to the civil penalty imposed by
DPIH on Greenwich Hospital for our alleged ““willful fathure” to file a CON Application in
connection with the confraction of our dental services. Before assuming my current position, I
served ag Greenwich Hospital's Senior Vice President for Medical Services and Chief Medical
Officer. In this capacity I oversaw the preventative and restorative dental setvices provided in
our outpatient clinic. I was invelved with the decision to eliminate that subset of the overall
dental services provided at the Hospital, as was my colleague Nancy Hamson, Greenwich
Hospital’s Director of Operations. Ms. Hamson is here with me today and together we hope to
give DPH/OHCA a better understanding of the process around the contraction of dental services
at the Hospital and why we did not (and still do not} believe that this change in scrviccs requires
CON approval. Because we believed that the contraction of services did not require CON
re{fi.cw, we respectfully submitl that Greenwich Hospital could not have “willfully failed™ to file a
CON application that we knew to be required, arid a civil penalty should not be imposed under

Section 19a-653 of the Connecticut General Statutes.
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Decision to Contract Dental Seivices

As you know, the decision to contract the dental services offered at the Hospital was
driven by the need to close a budget gap cansed by the imposition of & state hogpital tax during
the summer of 2011, This tax of approximately $12 million; which took effect on July 1, ‘2011‘,
had a disproportionately adverse impact on Greenwich Hospital when compared with other
‘hospitals in the state. The net revenne impact on Greenwich was a loss of approximately $8.5
million. St. Francis Hospital and Hartford Hospital had the next highest adverse net revenue

impacts at $6.3 million and §5.3 million, respectively.

‘When the hospital tax was announced, Greenwich ‘Hospital began the process of

evaluating any and all cost-savings opportunities in order to ensure that we would remain
. ﬁﬁancially stable and continue to fulfill cur mission to provide core hospital services to the

community. This process was deliberative and ’choughtﬁil and involved input élld counsel from
Greenwich Hospital senior management, our Board of Directors and outside consultants. The
process was also fluid, evolving over a period of several months. Our efforts focused on
changing how care is provided in order to ensure maximum efficiency without compromising the
high quality of care for which Greenwich Hospital Has always been regarded. Areas of
considcrﬁtion included pay policies, practices and benefits; restructunng the staffing and
operations of various departments; staff reductions; relocation/integration of the physical

location of certain services; and program reorganization and curtailment.

Greenwich Hospital retained the global healtheare management consulting firm of Kurt
Salmon Associates (“KSA™) to analyze the Hospital’s clinical portfolio, prioritize programs and

services and make recommendations on potential cost-savings opportunities. KSA was charged

2
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with evaluating all programs and services with an understanding that certain mission-critical
“core” hospital services would be maintained no matter what the cost to Greeawich Hospital.
KSA identified many such services, including geriatric and psychiatric sexrvices, which have had
a consistently negative impact on Greenwich Hospital’s net revenue. To offset the impact of the
state hospital tax,‘ we needed to make cuts, which included the contraction of “non-core” clinical
services such as the preventative and restorative dental services provided at our outpatient clinic,

which are otherwise available in the greater Greenwich area.

The main issue before DPH today is whether Greenyvich Hospital knew that a CON was
required to contract its dental services. Only if Greenwich Hospital knew that a CON was
required, and made a conscious decision not to request CON approval despite this legal
requirement, can a civil penalty be imposed for “willful failure” to comply with Section 193-638
of the General Statutes. We understand that OHCAs concerns arise from newspaper coverage
of the cuts made at Greenwich Hospital, which suggested that contraction of the Hospital’s
dental services may require OHCA approval. Note, however, that these articles were written at a
time when Greenwich Hospital was still reviewing the exact nature of changes to be made and

whether and to what extent regulatory approvals were required.

As previously mentioned, the process around deciding which cost-savings measures
would be implemented to offset the state hospital tax was a fluid one. Greenwich Hospital
co‘nsidex"ed many factors, including existing costs and a need to ensure the avaﬂabliliiy of
miséion—critical services, in making these decisions. Also considered was the availability of
services elsewhere in the commiunity. Various scenarios were proposed and discussed before the

Hospital settled on the options that were eventually implemented. Once a final decision was
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made to contract dental services via elimination of the preventative and restorative component of
the contimrum of care, Hospital staff took a more careful look at OHCA and other regulatory
requirements. We understand that a CON is required for the termination of services, which is
why we looked specifically at CON laws and precedent in this regard. However, after careful
consideration of the changes being proposed, Greenwich Hospital made a gooa faith
determination that this was not & termination of services and that CON approval was not
trequired. DPH should not therefore, take the fact that a newspaper article published several
months before the contraction of services ultimately took place mentions a potential need for
CON approval, to mean that Greenwich Hospital knew a CON was required and “willfully

failed” to make application to OHCA.

The decisions we made that summer were not made lightly, but rather were made after

' much consideration of the impact that they would have on our community. Greenwich Hospital
o ordinated implementation of the cost-savings measures that were ultimately agreed upon and
cominunicated the cllmgcs to the Hospital’s staff and the public. My collsague Ms, Hamson is
going to discuss in greater detail the process that was andertaken by Greenwich Hospital to
determine that CON approval was not required for the contraction: of dental services. What I will
add is that based on my involvement in that process, we did not believe that a CON was required
for the activities weo were undertaking. If we had thought a CON was required, we would have
applied for one. If we were unsure whether a CON was required, we would have requested a
CON determination or made an informal inquiry of OHCA regarding the contraction of services.
[ beligve onr paét history of compliance proves this to be trus. We were confident in our
positior, and remain so today, so much so that we announced the contraction of dental services |

to our staff and the public, knowing that OHCA would ultimately learn of it. We had no worry
» 4
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that we were violating CON laws and were surprised to hear of OHCA’s concern. Nevertheless,
we cooperated fully with OHCA’s investigation and filed a CON Application when requested to

do so0, even though we respectfully disagres that our actions were a termination of services.
Narure and Amount of Penalty Is Excessive

As Ms. Hamson will tell you, there is nothing in the statuies or regulations or in OHCA
precedent that would have informed us that a contraction (versus totel elimination) of services
required CON approval. We respecifully disagree with OHCA’s conclusion that services were
terminated, which is a prerequisite for a CON being required pursuant to Section 192-63 8(a)(4)
of the Connecticut General Statutes. Moreover, we strongly disagree with DPH’s conclusion
that Greenwich Hospital “willfully failed” to seek CON approval for an activity regulated by
Section 19a-638. Willful failure to file a CON application when an application is requiredis a
prerequisite to the imposition of a civil penalty under Connecticut General Statutes Section 19a-

653.
No “Willful Failure” to Seek a« CON

Section 19a-653 provides that g healthcare facility that “willfully fails 1o see certificate of
‘need approval for any of the activities described in section 192-638” shall be subject to a civil
penalty. Although there is no goidance as to what “willful failure” means in the context of
Section 192-653, the courts have interpreted this phrase at it appears in other statutes. For
example, in Pabon v. Commissioner of Social Services er al., 1994 Corm. Super. LEXIS 966
(attached as Exhibit A), the Court discussed the meaning of “willful failure” as that term is used

in Section 17-281a(a) of the General Statutes. In referencing a Department of Social Services
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(“DSS™) General Assistance Program Policy Manual, the Court states that in determining
whe:_thcr a “willful failure” has occurted, DSS must lock at whether an individual “clearly
understood what was expected of him/her and whether the failure to comply was intentional ... .”
In DeGregorio v. Glenrock Condominium Association, Inc., 2009 Conn, Super LEXIS 2729
(attached as Exhibit B}, the Court sought to define “willful failure™ as that term is used in the
Common Interest Ownership Act, C.G.S. §47-278 (“CIOA"), This statute allows for the
tmiposition of punitive damages against anyone who “willfully fails” to comply with the
requirements of the CIOA. The DeGregorio Coutt looked to the Supreme Court for guidance
regarding the definition of “willful” and in doing so concluded that it means “intentional and
done with the purpose of producing injury.” The Court iu that case found that the plaintiff had
sufficiently plead “willful failure™ by alleging that the deféndant knew of property defects and

intentionally chose not to fix them.

Here, Greenwich Hospital did not know that the contraction of dental services was a
termination of services under Section 19a-638. In fact, we believed and continue to believe this
not to be the case. Accordingly, DPH cannot find that we understood a CON was required for
our condnct and intentionally failed to request one. Greenwich Hospital lacked both the
knowledge of the underlying requirement (because, as previously mentioned, we respectfully
disagree with OHCA’s conclusion that CON approval was required in these circumstances) and
intent ﬁot to comply with the law. Without these, there can be no “willful failire” and without a

“willful failure” to comply with CON laws, there can be no civil penalty.
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Tmposing Daily Maximum Pernalty Is Inappropriate

Moreover, even assuming for the sake of this discussion that Greenwich Hospital
“willfully failed” to file a CON application (which the Hospital denies), the penalty imposed by
DPH is excessively punitive. The $1,000 per day penalty is the maximwn penalty allowed by
Section 19a-653(a). DPH has absolute discretion to impose a significantly lower penalty (C.G.S.
§19a-653(c)). This discretion can and should have been exercised in this jnstance, where there is
a legitimate disagrlecmcnt as to the applicability of the law, where the provider made a good-faith
attempt to comply with the CON statutes, and where the provider has a past history of
compliance with CON laws and has cooperated fully and promptly with OHCA’s investigation.'
Our research of OHCA precedent reveals no other matter in which the agency imposed a
significant civii penalty, and indeed in the very few msfances m which DPH/OHCA has imposed
civil penalties against providers for violating CON laws, merely nominal fines were inxposed.
The fine being assessed against Greenwich Hospital is more than 100 fimes any amount

previously imposed by OHCA and reported on the agency’s website.

With all due respect, Greenwich Hospital beliew‘fes that the imposition of penalties of such
widely varying amounts lis arbitrary and capricious and an unreasonable e:{erciéc of
DPH/OHCA’s discretion in enforcing its statutes. It is not reasonable to impose the maximum-
penalty allowed by law against a provider for its alleged failure to comply with a statute that is
ambiguous at best, particularly when OHCA’s precedenf —both historical and recent - dictates a

significantly less onerous outcome,

! These factors are consistent with those considered by DPH/OHCA in allowing an extension of time prior to
imposing a civil penalty for failure to file data (OHCA Policies & Procedures, Section XXTI(B)).

7
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Imposition of Penalty for a Period of Eight Months Is Excessive

Again, solely for the sake of ﬂlis discussion, even if a penalty were appropriate (which
Greenwich Hospital does not b.eiievc to be the case), the amount of the penalty based on an
allcgcd period of non-compliance for 256 days (for a total of $256,000) is also inappropriate
given that for almost half of those days Greenwich Hospital had no control over OHCA’s
investigation and response time and was-waiting for instruction from OHCA: on how to proceed,
and for an additional 95 deiys the Hospital relied on OHCA staff in delaying its CON filing. The

relevant chronology is as follows:

e Dental services are contracted effective October 1, 2011.

+ OHCA commences an investigation on October 28, 2011, giving Greenwich Hospital
three weeks to respond to questions.

¢  Greenwich Hospital responds to OHCA’s inquiry on November 7, 2011, approximately
one week after the questions are received.

¢ OHCA issues follow-up questions to Greenwich Hospital on February 8, 2012, 93 days
after the Hospital’s initial response.

¢  Greenwich Hospital provides OHCA with responses on February 14, 2012, six days later,
again before the response deadline imposed by the agency.

¢ OHCA issues a determination that CON approval is required for the contraction of
services on March 8, 2012, 23 days after Greenwich Hospital’s response is teceived.

¢ In discussions with OHCA staff on or around Maxceh 8, 2012 concerning Greenwich
Hospital’s then-planned April 20, 2012 implementation of a new electronic medical
record (“EMR™) system, Greenwich Hospital received assurance from OHCA staff that it
would not be problematic for the Hospital to wait until after the EMR was implemented
to file the CON application (go staff could focus their entire attention on this historic
challenge). The Hogpital’s CON application was thus filed 96 days later, on June 12,
2012, in reliance on this OHCA assurance.

As you can see, Ureenwich Hospital was immediately responsive to OHCA's request for

information in connection with this matter. Responses were filed in all instances before the
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assigned regponse deadlines. In between Greenwich Hospital’s- responses, OHCA took a total of
116 days to review and communicate with the Hospital, days that certainly cannot appropriately
be deemed attributed to any delay or non-compliance by the Hospital. In addition, another 95
days ttanspired (not including the day on which the CON application was filed) during which the
Hospital helld its CON applicatioﬁ in reliance on OIICA assurances that it could focus its entire
attention on its new EMR. Thus, we respectfully submit that a.total of 211 days, representing
8211,000, should not under any interpretation of the facts be deemed approprizte for inclusion in

any penalty assessed.
Imposition of Penalty Is Contrary Yo ONCA’s Objectives and Statutory Mission

DPH’s decision to impose the maximum penalty allowed by law against Greenwich
Hospital for our alleged failure to file a CON applicatibn in a situation where the law is
ambiguous at best will have far-reaching consequences in the healthcare industry in Connecticut.
It will result in providers seeking OHCA approval prior to undertaking any activity that could
possibly be constried as requiring CON approval under any circumstances. This precedent
requiring CON approval for the contraction of services, conpled with the imposition of &

| significant penalty against a provider despite its good-faith interpretation of the law, may lead to
CON submissions around such routine activities as the discontinuance of particular types of
examinations, tests and/or equipment applications, all of which also constitute the contraction of
services. All of this will lead to a significant increase in the workload of OHCA staff and is
eontrary té the stated intention of CON law reform in October of 2010, which was to streamline
the CON process for the benefit of providers and the agency. These unnecessary filings will also

cost providers money, causing them to expend limited financial resources, which should be usad
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to enhance the healtheare services available to their patients, on administrative and legal mafters.
This is inconsistent with the statutoiy mission of OHCA, which includes improving the financial

stability of the healtheare system (C.G.S. §19a-637).
Conclusion

I want to conclude by thanking you again for the epportunity to present onr evidence and
arguments in opposition to the unprecedented civil penalty imposed agaiﬁst Greenvwich Hospital.
The decision we made to contract dental éervices was made out of necessity, to ensure the
financial stability of the Hospital so that we can continue to provide core services to members of
the Greenwich community. Greenwich Hospital has long been committed to the healthcare
needs of our commﬁnity, as is evidence by the millions of dollars expended by the Hospital each

year for uncompensated and charity care and other community benefit activities.

DPH can only impose a civil penalty if a termination of services did, in fact, occur and if
there is evidence that Greenwich Hogpital “willfully failed™ to file a CON when one was
required. Our understanding, based upon a good-faith l'eview of law and precedent, was that no
CON was-requircd to contract, but not eliminate, cicntal services. If we believed that no CON
was required, we could not have “willfally failed” to seek approval that we knew to be necéssary
under Section 19a-638(a)(4) of the Connecticut General Statutes. Without proof of a “willful

failure “to file the CON application, the civil penalty must be reécinded,l

In light of the foregoing, we respectfully request that DPH exercise its discretion to waive

imposition of the $256,000 civil penalty noticed on October 4, 2012.

Thank you again for your time and I am available to answer any questions that you have.

10
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The foregoing is my swom testimony.

/
i /

{ Brian ¥, Doran, M.D.
Executive Vice President
& Chief Operating Officer
Greenwich Hospital
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RUFINO PABON v. COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SERVICES ET AL

CV93 052 81 63

SUPERIOR COURT OF CONNECTICUT, YUDICYAY, DISTRICT OF
HARTFORD - NEW BRITAIN, AT HARTFORD

1994 Conn, Super. LEXIS 966

April 14, 1994, Decided

April 15, 1994, Filed
NOTICE: [*1] TI-]iS DECISION IS  English and not competenf in spoken BEnglish, He
UNREPORTED AND MAY BE SUBIECT TO  requires an interpreter in order to communicate

FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW. COUNSEL IS
CAUTIONED TO MAKE AN INDEPENDENT
DETERMINATION OF THE STATUS OF THIS CASE,

JUDGES; MALONEY
OPINION BY: MALONEY

OFPINION

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

Plaintiff Rufino Pabon appeal: the decision of the
defendant commissioner of social services, which yas
rendered by a duly appointed fair hearing officer. The
decision found the plaintiff ineligible for a twee month
extension of his General Assistance (GA) banefits, The
basis of the decision was that the plaintiff's GA benefits
had been suspended during the previous nine months for
failure to complete his workfare assignments, The
plaintiff appeals pursuant to Genoral Statutes §§ 17-292f
and £-783. The court finds in favor of the plaintiff and
remaids the case for fucther proceedings,

The essential facts are undisputed, The plaintiff is a
resident of Merlden. He is Hispanie, {lliterate in written

effectively in English. From July 1, 1992 to February 2,
1893, the plalntiff recelved GA benefits providsd by the
defendant oity of Meriden, through its department of
social [*2] services, The plaintiff wes classified as
"employable" and was oblipated to partieipate In the
worlfare program pursiant to § 17-273b.

Effective February 2, 1993, the city suspended the
plaintiff from the GA program for ninety days for fallure
to perform hie waorlcfare job for the required number of
hours during a particalar week, The plaintiff did not”
appeal that sugpension, although he was authorized to
appeal by § 17-292d. Accordingly, he did not receive GA
benefits during the ninety day suspension period.

General Statates § 17-273b provides that towns and
cities are vequired to provide GA benefifs to eligible
employable persons for nine moenths in a twelve month
pedod, The statuts  further provides that the
municipalities may elect to extend the GA benefits for
thres additional months in a twelve month period for
those reciplents of benefits who are in compliance with
program requirements, The city of Merlden has elected to
extend benefits to its eligiblo GA population.

Cn May 7, 1993, in this case, the city sent the
plainiiff a "Notice of Action” denying him the cxtension
of his GA benetits, offoctive May 3, 1993, The stated



Dec. 6. 2012 11:36AM

No. 0968 P 17

Page 2

1954 Conn. Super. LEXTS 966, *2

basis for the denial was that the plalntiff had been [#3]
suspended from the GA program durlng the prior nine
month periad of assistance.

On May 15, 1993, pursnant to § 17-292d, the
plaintiff appealed the denial of the extension of his GA
benefits to the ity social services official, The city sacial
services departiment held a hearing, and on May 26, 1993,
rendered a decision affirmuing the denial of the three
manth extension, again on the basis that the plaintiff was
guspended from the GA program during the prior nine
months of assistance,

Cn June 4, 1993, pursuant to § 17-292e, the plaintiff
appealed the decision of the city hearing officer to the
state department of income wmalntenancs, which has
subsequently merged into the deépartment of socigl
seryicos, The departiment held a fair hearing on June 16,
1993, before a hearing officer designated by the
defendant commissioner,

At the state department of social services fair
hearing, the plaintiff testified and asserted & number of
cleims. He clalmad tkat ke never received notice of the
suspension in Spenish and that he did not ynderstand the
notice sent to him in Bnglish. He did not know, therefore,
that he had a right to appeal the suspension. The plainiiff
clatmed fhat ne one from the [*4] oity soclel services
department explained the suspension notice to him or told
him that he could appeal the suspension. The plaintiff
forther ¢lainted that the snspension was unjustified in that
he had misynderstood the workfare supervisor at the
employment site and that he thought that he hed
completed his required workfare hours for the wedle, He
claimed that he was never given the opportunity to ake
up the houwrs that he missed becpuse of the
misunderstending, n essence, ho claimed that he did not
intend to miss any workfare kours and that his faflure was
not willfirl,

By decision dated Tane 21, 1993, the state fair
hearing officar affirmed the denial of the three month
extension of GA benefits on the sole hasiz that the
plaintiff had been suspended from the GA program
during the prior nine months. In bis decision, the hearing
officer held as follows:

Rogardless of the carectness of this
suspension, the eppellant was suspended
for the three tmonth period and this action
was nol contested or overturned. . , | It is

gimply too late to argue about the
suspenslen that the appellant accepted and
gorved, regardless of what led io that
suspension. The appellant wus suspended
durlng [*5] this time period and e

. subsequently is not eligihle for the thres
month extension,

The plaintiff raises a number of issues in his brief to
the court in this appeal. In particular, he contends that the
feir heaving officer wrongfully falled to accept and
congider evidence thet the plaintiff wes, in fact, in
compliance with workfire requirements prir to the
suspension of hiz GA benefite by the eity, He further
contends thaf the hearing officer was reguired to accept
and consider evidence that his failure to perform the
workfare job for the required number of hours was not
willfal and, thersfore, not a valid basis for the ninety day
saspension. In short, hie argnes that the atate fajr hearing
offlcer wrongfitlly baced his decision on the bare fact that
the plalniiff's benefits had besn suspended by the city,
without taking into considerstion evidence tending to
show that the snapension was Imposed erronecusly.

General Statutes § 17-281a(a) provides that Pany
such person who refises or wilfidly fails to report for
work or to participate in an edycational or training
program or substance abuse counseling to which he is
assipned by the public welfare official shall be ineligible
[*6] for assistance for ninely days." (Emphasis added.)
Foliey Manual § XIILE. provides: "The following palicy
and procedure applies to all $0-day suspensions, i.e., to
suspensions that are the result of Workfare and
caso-management plan  Infractions. . . 1. An
applicent/recipient who refises or willfilly fails to
participare shall be denled or suspended from General
Assistance financial aid, as appropriate, for 90 calendar
days." (Bmphagis added) Policy Manual § XIIF2.
provides definitlons of an "overt refusal® or "“willful
fallure” and further provides: "Before senctloning a
recipient for failing to partigipste in Workfare . . . the
loeal welfare official shall first determine whether such
fallure was willful, le., whether the vecipient clearly
understood what was expected of him/her and whether
the faflure to comply was intentional or the result of
illness, incapacity or soms unforessen or unavoidable
event, e.p., &n accident, death in the family, severe
woather, ete, The local welfare official shall not sanction
& person whose failure was not willful," The Polisy
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Menual 13 the squivalent of a state repulation and, &s
suoch, carrics the foree of Taw. General Statutes § 17-3f(c);
[*¥7] Richord v. Commissioner of Income Matwienance,
214 Conm, 601, 573 A.2d 712 (1891),

The clear mandate of the statutes and regulations is
that a mianicipality may not suspend a GA recipient's
benefits for failure to complete his workfare assignment
unless the faflure was a willful faikure; that is, the faitare
was deliberate and intentional,

With respect to the extension of benefits, Polioy
Mannal § XK.8.a, provides that & recipient of GA
benefits is Ineligible for the three month extengion of

benefits if he or she "was suspended from Worldfare at -

eny time during hisher nins months on assistance.” The

-stgte Tair heartng officei apparently interpreted this

provision of the Policy Manual to mean that an
unchallenged  snepension  creates  an  irrebuttable
presymption fhat the plaintlff was not in compliance with
the QA program requirements. Under this interpretation,
for a recipient to be found ineligible for an extension,
there must only be a finding thet the plaintiff had been
regardfess  of whether the underlying
suspenston was ever challenged and vegardless of

whether it wss properly based upon an gvert refusal o

wilfil failwe to report to work., Thus, under this
Interpretation, [*8] even if n suspension was erronsous
or Improper, if it is not challenged, the extension of the
recipient's bouefits must be automatically dsnisd.

A fair hearing conducted by the department of social
services is a de nevo proceeding, Gensral Statutes §
17-292e provides that the hoaring officer “shall have
power to administer oaths and take tesiimony under oath
velative to the matter of the hearing and may subposna
witnesses and requite the production of records, papers
end docunients pertinent to such hearing.” The hearing
officer "shall rendse a final deglsinn based upon gl the
evidence infrodiced before him and applylng all pertinent

© provisions of law, regulations and departmental policy.”

(Emphasie added.) General Statutes § 17.292f,

"Hearings before administiative agencies,
although informel and conducted without regard to the
strict rules of evidencs, 'nmust be condueted-$o as not to
violate the fundamental rules of natural justice.™ Hirck v.
Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency, 203 Comn 523,
336, 525 A.2d 940 (1987), quoting Connecticut Fund for
the Environment, Inc. v, Sramford, 182 Conn. 247, 249,
470 4.2d 1214 (1984). "Due process of law requires

[#9] .. that at the hearing the parties involved have =
tight to produce relevant evidence, and an opportunity to
knowy the facts on which fhe agency is asked to act, to
cross-ekamine witnessas and to offer vebuttal evidence."
(Emphasis  added) Buwek v, Inland Wetlands &
Watercowrses Agency, supra, quoting Cormecticut Fund

Jor the Exvironment, Inc. v. Stamford, supra.

Tn the present case, the plaintiff presented evidence
gt the falr heering concemning ihe validity of the

. suspension of hise GA benefits during the initial nine

motth benefit perind. This evidenoe was also relsvant to
the issne of the three month extension of those benefits,
which was the subject of the fair hearing, because the
three month extension had been denied solely on the
hasis of the suspension. Since the hearing officer was
tequired to heat the plaintiff's appeal of the ¢ity's decision
de novo and was required to render his own deacision on
the issue, he was likewise yequired to take Into
consideration ll evidence relevant to the city's decision,
inclading eviderce tending to show that the suspension
was improper. As his decision males clear, however, the
hearing officer refused to consider the plfmmffs [*10]
evidenoce on that subject,

General Statutes § 4-183 provides that this court
must effirm the decision of an administretive agency
unlegs it finds that “substantlal rights ef the petson
appealing  have been prejudiced Tbecause the
administrative findinps, inferences, conclusions , or
decisions aret (1) In wviplatlon of ocenstitutionsl or
statutory provisions . . . or (6) arbitrary or capricious or
characterized by @buse of discretion or clearly
unwarranfed exercise of diseretion. In this case, the
coutt finds that the fair hearing officer's refusal to
consider the plaintiffs evidence concerning the valldity
of the previous snspenslon of his GA benefits constituted
an abuse of discretion by the hearing officer and &
violation of the plaintiffs due process rights, Specifically,
the plaintiff was entifled vnder § 17-292e and 17-292f to
have that evidence considered by the fair hearing offfcer
as relevant and material to the deciston whether the GA
benefits should be extended.

The court's findings end conclusions with respect to
the evidentiary issue, as set forth sbove, make it
mnheeessaly to cansider the plalatiffs other claims at this
fime.

The plaintiff's appea! is sustained, and [*11] the cage
is remanded to the department of social services for a
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new decision by the hearlng officer, based on all the MALONEY, I.
evidence in the record, ncluding evidence concerning the
validity of the suspension of the plaintiff's GA benefits.
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Carpine DeGregorio v, Glenrock Condominium Association, Ine,

AANCV0750027968

SUIERIOR COURT OF CONNECTICUT, JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
ANSONIA-MILFORD AT DERRY

2009 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2739

Cctober 9, 2009, Decided
October 13, 2009, Filed

NOTICE: THIS DECISION IS UNREPORTED AND
MAY BE SUBJECT TO FURTHER APPELLATE
- REVIEW. COUNSEL IS CAUTIONED TO MAKR AN
INDEPENDENT DETERMINATION OF THE STATUS
OF THIS CASE. '

JUDGES: [*1]Barbaza N. Bellis, J,
OPINION BY: Barbara N, Bellis

OPINION
FACTS

In this clvll action, the
DeGregorio, has brought suit against the defendants,
Glenrock Condominium Association, Inc. {Gletwock),
CCMS, LLC end the Concord Group (Concord), 1 The
plaintffs pvo-count complaint alleges that he is the
owner of 8 condeminfum wnit known as 40 Glenrock
Road, # 35, in Norwalk, Connecticut (fhe property).
Glenrock is the condominium association for the property
and CCMS, LLC, d/b/a The Concord Group 2 s the
preperty management company snd/or ths agent for
Glenrock.. Connt one alleges three specitic claims, as
follows: (1) in the summer of 2004, tha pareh outside of
the propeity was “improperly and poorly stained,
resulting in e worn aand exposed looking wood porch; (2)
beginning in 2005, the property experienced exterior

plalatiff, Caimine .

waler leaks from fanlty gutters, roofing and siding,

- Tesulting in mold and mildew damage to the property and

water damage to the common steirwell and hallway; and
(3) an outdoor jacuzzi, maintained by the defendants,
"has been inoperable and/or wmusable for more than a -
vear." Althongh the plaintiff repeatedly requestsd that the
defendants repair this damage and fix the inoperabls [*2]
Jjacuzzi, the défendants have refused to make suck repairs,

1 The plaintiff served process on CCMS, LLC
and the Concard Group on March 5, 2007,
Glenrock Condominium Association, Tnc. was
served on March 15, 2007,

2 On the summons, the plaintiff has listed
CCMS, LLC and the Concord Group as twe
distinet parties, however, in the complaint the
plalntiff alleges that CCMS does business as The
Concord Group, Spacifically, the plaintitf alleges
"Defendant CCMS LLC, d/b/a The Concord
Group ., . {5 a property management company | .
." Furthermare, both CCMS and Coneord were
served with process at the same-time, in the same
place, and the same individual accepted gervice,
They will be referred to as one entity.

The plaintiff slleges that the exterior gutters, roofin o,
siding, the porch and the jacuzai. are all “common
clements and/or common erveas a3 defined in the
Decleration, By-Laws, Rules & Regulations, Tho
Condaminivm Aect . . . and the Common Interest
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Ownership Act . " aud, therefore, the neglect or refusal
to promptly vepair and remedy the defects and damages is
3 violation of the Declaration and General Statutes §§
47-73, 47-84 and 47-249, Count two furthe: alleges that
the plaintiff has [*3] attempted to sell the property, but
he has bean unable to do so because of the unrepaired
damages. Therefore, the plaintiff allepes that he has
suffered continuing expenses including  mortgepe
payinents, taxes, ingurance and common chatges. As a
rezult of these allaged damages, the plaintiffs prayer for
relief seeks: (1) an injunction, (2) "[a] decree and orvder
requiring the Defendants to make all necessary repairs
and/or remediation to the exterfor common areas and
interior tmit of the Plaintiff {sic] and to vepair or replace
the jacuzzl Iocated in the common area at fhe Glenroclk
Condominiums,” (3) money damages, (4) punitive
damages and attorneys fees and cogts purauant ta General
Statwtes § 47-278 and (5) such other relief that the court
deems fair and equitable.

The defendants $led a request to revise on May 22,
2007, to which the plaintiff filed an ohjection on June 22,
2007, The cowt, Hertmers, J., sustained the plaintiff's
objection ta the request to revise on July 30, 2067, 3
Then, on Aupust 22, 2007, the defendaats filed the
subject motion o strlke connts cue and two and elements
of the prayer for relief, ay well as a memorandum of law
in suppart. The plaintiff filed a memorandum [*4] in
opposition on Desenthar 10, 2007, The matter was heard
at ahort calendar on August 31, 2009,

3 Subsequently, on Aungnst 8, 2007, the
defendants filed a request to reargue, which was
also denied by the couri, Hartmere, I, on August
28, 2007,

DISCUSSION

"The pyrposs of a motion to strike is to confest , , .
the legal sufficiency of the allegations of any complaint .
. . to state a claim ypon which relief ¢am be granted.”
(Infernal quotstion marks omitted) Fort Trumbull
Congervancy, LLC v Alves, 262 Conn 480, 498 815
A24 1188 (2005). In a motion to strike, "the moving
party admits all facts well pleaded.” RE Constructors,
Ino. v. Fusco Corp, 231 Conw. 381, 383 n.2, 650 4.2d4
133 (1994), Thevefore, "[]f facts provable in the
complaint would support a cause of action, the motion to
strilke must be denisd" (Internal uotation marks
oniltted.) Batte-Holmgren v. Commissioner of Public
Hegith, 281 Coonn. 277, 204, 914 A.24 996 (2007). On the

othat hend, “[a] motlon to strike {s properly granted if the
complaint alleges mere conclusions of law that are
unsupported by the facts alleged" (Tmternsl gquotation
matks omitted,) Fort Trumbnll Conservangy, LLC v,
Alves, supra, 4958, When ruling on |*3] a motion to
strlke, ths cowrt must "construe the complaint in the
manner most favorable 1o sustalning 15 legal
sufficiency," (Internal quotation mavks omitted.) Sulifvan
v. Lake Campownce Theme Park, Inc, 277 Comn 113,
117, 889 A.2d 810 (2006).

I
IMPROPER COMBINATION OF COUNTS

The defendants' first argiment is that the plaintiff's
complaint {s in vlolatlon of Practice Book § 10-26, *
which Tequires a plaintiff to allege different causes of
action in separate counts, 5 Specifically, the defendants
argue that "[tlho pleader in this case has entirely . . |
falled 1o separate the intentional allegations from the
negligence allegations nor the equitable claims from the
legal claims." In response, the plaintiff contends that this
argument shonld have been raised in a roquest fo revise,
and, therefore, it has been waived, IMoreover, the plaintiff
argues that his complaint properly allepes two causes of
action In separate counts, in that count cme alleges
gtatutory and bylaw violations and coumt two nileges
consequential damages.

4 Practice Book § 10-26 provides: "Where
separate and distinet causes of action, as
distingnished from separate and distinct claims for
relief founded on the same cavise [#6] of astion or
transaction are joined, the statement of the second
shall be prefaced by Second Cownt, and 30 on
from the others; and the several paragraphs of
each count shall be numbered separately
beginning in each count with the number one,” '

- Although the defordants argue that the
complaint is in violation of Pracilce Book §
10-20, weither the defendants' motion nor their
memorandum of law are ¢lear as to precisely what
the defendants ars asling the court to strike as a
result of this deficiency.

Practice Book § 10-35 provides that. "Whenever any
party desires fo abtain . . . (3) separation of causes of
action which may be united in one complaint when thay
are improperly combined In one connt, or the separation
of two or more grounds of defense improperly combined
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in one defense . ., [that party may] file a timely request to
revise that pleading,” When a plaintiff has filed 1o or
more causes of action in the same count, "the proper way
to cire any confusion in that regard is to file a motion to
revise, not a motlon to strike the entire complaint.* Rowe
v, Godow, 209 Conn. 273, 279, 530 4.2d 1073 (1988).
The only exception to this ganaral ruls l when the causes
of action ocannot be
complaint. See Practice Book § 10-39(4). Purthermore, ag
provided by Practice ook § 10-38: “Whenever any party
files any request to revise or any subsequent motlon or
pleading in the sequence provided in [Praciice Book $§
Ji0-6 and 10-7, that party thersby waives any right to
seek any further pleading vevisions which that party
might then have requested." Practice Bock §§ 16-5 and
10-7 together provide that & request to revise must bhe
filed before a motion to strike, and if a party files a
motion to strike, then that party has waived its right to
file a subsequent reguest to revise.,

As illustrated by these rules of practice and case aw,
& Tequest to revise s the proper pracedural vehicle used
when the plalnfiff has pleaded multiple canses of acticn
in the same count, Since the motion that Js currently
before the cotut it a motion to strike, the defendants are
using an Incorract procedural device to bring this issue to
the court's attention. Moreover, § 10-38 specifically
provides that the filing of a request to revise bers a
deferdant from seeking later pleading revisions, and the
rules of practice require that a request to ravise be filed
before a motion to [¥8] strike, On May 22, 2007, the
dafendants filed & request to ravise, which did not includa
arequest that the plaintiff revise his complaint because he
alleged multiple ¢laims m the same count. Here, the
defendanis have filed a motion te stifke, and they ars
barred from filing & subsequent request to revise, Since
the pleading of multiple claims in the same count should
be addressed in & request to revise, and the defondants
have waived this issue by filing & previous request to
rovise and subsequent motion to strike, the court rejects
this argument.

I

PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS FEES
UNDER THE COMMON INTEREST OWNERSHIP
ACT

The defendants next move to strike the applicable
"counts and corresponding prayers for reliel”™ for failurs
“to preperly allape the sfatutory requirements for

[*7] properly united iz one

imposition of punitive damages and attorneys fees.”
Specifically, the defendants argue that the plaintiff has
failed to allege that the defendants' acts or omisslons
oceurred as the yesult of g "willful failure to comply,” as
vequirad by General Statutes § 47-278. Purthermors, the
defendants contend that the court should strike the
velevant counts and prayers for 1elief againgt Glenrock
because there is no [*9] liability for punitive damages
under the dectrine of vicartous [ability.

The plaintiff responds by arguing that he sufficiently
alloges that the defendants wilfully violated the Comman
Interest Ownership Act, General Statutes § 47-200 et
seq., in that the defendants rafised to rectify the alleged
defocts despite mumerous requests by the pleintiff to fix
the problems. Moreover, the plaintiff argues that the
defendemts' argument regarding Glenrock iIs a "red
berring,” and that the complaint slleges primary, as
opposed to vicarious, liability against Glenrock,

General Statutes § 47-278(a) guthorizes the recovery
of punitive darmages and aftorneys fees for vielaticns of
the Common Interest Ownership Act, Thls stamte
provides: "If a declarant or amy other person subject to
this chapter fails to comply with any of its provisions or
any provision of the declaration or tiylavys, any person or
class of persans adversely affected by the failme to
comply has a claim for eppropriate relisf Punitive
damages may be awerded for a willful failure fo comply
with thie chapter, The court may awerd court costs
together with reasonable attorneys fees.

In their memorandum of law in support of thels
motion [*10] to strike, the defendants cits & number of
cases that generally discuss punitive damsges, atforneys
fees and what types of actions constitute z willfil failure
to comply. Only ons of these cases, Willow Springs
Condomintum Ass'n, Ine. v. Seventh BRT Development
Cotp., 243 Conn. 1, 717 A.2d4 77 (1998), involves the
Common Interest Ownership Act. Moreover, Willow
Springs does not diseuss what a plaintiff must allege in
order to state & claim for punitive damages and attorneys
fees under § 47-278. There ate no Conmecticut cases that
directly address what level of conduct the plaintiff must
allege to sufficiently plead a "willfil failurs to comply"

- with the Common Inferest Ownership Act. Therefore, I

will look to how courts have defined the phrase "willful
failure to comply." "Owr Suprems Court dofines 'willful
misconduet’ as ‘Intentional conduct' with ‘the design ta
infure either actually entertained or to be fmpled from
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the conduer and cirevmistances . . . Not only the action
producing the injury but the resulting injury also must be
intentional,! " Witczal v. Gerald 69 Conn.dpp, 106, 116,
793 A.2d 1193 (2002), quoting Dubay v. Irish, 207 Conn,
JI8, 533, 342 A2d 711 (1988). As a yeenly, [*11] it
stands to reasen that a "willfal failure to comply” means
that the defendants' conduct was intentional and done
with the purpose of produelng injury,

In paragraphs ejght and thivieen of the complaint, the
plaintiff alleges that "[d]espite repeated requests by the
Plaimntiff to re-stain and/or veplace the decking on the
poreh, the Defendants have refused fo make such repais
to date” and "[dJespits repested reguests by the Plaintiff
to remedy and/or remediate the sforsmentioned water
Issues and/or exterior water leeks and ic yepair the
resulting water damage, the Defendants hayve refused to
eke such repairs to date." When viewed in a light most
faversble to the pleader, these allepations suggsst thet the
defendants had knowledge of the alleged defects and
intentionally choss not to fix them. From this failwre to
comply with the requirements of the Common Interest
Ownership Act, the plaintiff alloges that he hes suffered
damages. Accordingly, fhe plaintiffs complaint
sufficlently allages that the defendants wilfully failed to
comply with the Common Interest Ownership Act, and,
therefore, the plaintiff sufficiently allepes a claim for
punitive damages and attorneys foes under § 47-278,

The [*¥12] defendants further mrpus that the cowt
should sfrilkes the punitive damages and ettorneys foes
claims agrinst Glenrock because “the allegations against
the defondant Glemock assert Hiability for punitive
daméages and attorneys fees based on vicarious liability
[principles]. At common law there is no viearlous
liability for pumitive damages . ., Nothing in the language
of Section 47-27& allowa for abrogation of this common
law principle " Ths defendaute’ memorandum of lav fails
to elaborate oo wlat basis the plaintiff's complaint
necessarily slleges liability ‘against Glenrock based on the
doctring of vicarious lizbility, In fact, the plainti¥s
memorandum of law in opposition states that the
defendants ave misrepresenting the allegations of the
complaint because the plaintiff actually is alleging
primary labilfty against Glenrock.

A review cf the allegations of the compleint revedls

the following, The p1aim:if’f alleges that Glenrock has
"[alt all relevant times .« . been the Association in contral
of Glenrock Condonﬂrﬂums“ and that "Concord has been

o and coptlmas to be the property mavager for the

Qlenrock Condominiums andfer  actlng  as  the
Association's agent.” The complaint alleges [#13] that
Glenrack is in control of the subject property and alsa
allepes that Concord acts as its property managet/agent.
In paragraphs eight and thirteen of the complaint, the
pleintiff alleges that he mede a demand to "the
Dofendants" {0 fix his condominlom, This allegation
suggests that both Glerrock and Concord were told zbout
the alleged defects. Moreoyer, parsgraph .seventeen
alleges that "[t]he Defendents are in violation of Article
23 of the Declaration, which providag, fwfer alia, ‘any
portion of the Common Iiterest Community . . . which is
demaged or desfroyed shall be repaired or replaced
promptly by the Assceiation.' " According to paragraph
five, "Assoclation® refers to Glenroek, Therefore, if read
topether, paragraphs seventeen, thirteen and eight allege
that Glenrock hed a duty to repalr and replace damagss to
the plaintiffs condominfym and that it failed to do so
upon notice of the defects. The complaint alleges a direct
claim for liahility ngainst Glenrock, the defendants'
argument that punitive damages are inapproptiate under a
theory of vicarions Hability is without merit.

m
DUPLICATION OF COUNTS

Next, the defendants move to strike count two on the

* ground that it is [*14] redundant snd duplicative of count

onse, The defendants' momorgndum of law argues that the
second count is “merely an awmplification of damages and
not a seperate cause of actlon since it incorporateg all
paragtaphs from the FIRST COUNT then merely adds
mssertions of edditional damages." As m resull, the
defendants cantend that count two should be stricken. In
regponse, the plalntiff argues rhat the second covnt is not
duplicative of the first count, and that this issue should be
raised by g request to revise as opposed to a motion to
sirle,

Practice Book § 10-35 provides in relsvant part that:
"Whenever any party desires to obtain . , | (2) the deletion
of any wnnecessary, repetitions, scandalous, impertinent,
immaterial or otherwise improper allegations in an
adverse party's pleading , . , the party desiring any such
amendment may file a timely request to rovise that
pleading." Consequently, the plain language of § 70-35
establishes that duplication of claims should be addressed
In 2 request to revise,
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Nevertheless, "[t/here 1s no explicit appellate
authority on the issue of the proper vehicle for the
olimination of duplicative clalms . . . A split of authority
exists within the Superior [#15] Court regarding how the
duplication of clalms should be addressed . . , [A]
majorlty of Superior Cowt cases . . . [have] held that [a]
tequest to revise, and not 5 motion to strike, i3 the proper
procedural device for deleiion of duplicative pleadings , .,
. (Internal quotation mearks omitted)) Sandru v. Boyle,
Superjor Cowrt, judicial district of New Haven, Docket
No. CV 07 5014056 (Seprember 3, 2008, Zoarski, JT.R,)
(46 Conn. L. Rptr. 238, 239, 2008 Conn, Super. LEXIS
2177), citing Morales v. Kullg, Superior Court, judictal
district of New Britain, Docket No. CV 07 5005451, 2008
Comn. Suyper. LEXIS 1517 (June 11, 2008, Gilligan, J)
(pleading flaw of duplicative claims properly addressed
by request to revise fo eliminate duplication, not by
motion to stiike); Ritchie v. Charlotte Hungerford
Hospital, supra, Superior Courf, Docket No. CV 07
50023668, 2008 Conn. Super, LEXIS 1165 ("to the extent
that [the defendant] avgues that count ane and ceunt 'six
are duplicative, a motion to shike is not the appropriate
procedutal vehicle with which to address such an
argument"); Pike v. Bugbee, Superior Cowrt judicisl
district of Haryford, Docket No. C¥ 06 5005721, 2007
Conn. Super, LEXIS 2876 (Qctober 30, 2007, Bentivegna,
J) ("[slince a clain that a count is repetitious challsnges
the form of the pleeding [*16] but not its legal
sufficiency, the motion to strike either count one or coynt
three is denied"); Broakes v. New Haven Savings Bank,
Supertor Court, judicial distriot of Hartford, Dockert No.
CV 94 0344390 n.3, 1997 Conn. Super. LEXIS 200
(Jamuary 27, 1997, Hepmessey, J)} ("proper method by
wihich to rid a complalnt of duplicative counts is a request
to revise"); Chemlecki v. Decorative Screen Printers,
Inc, Superior Court, judiclal district of New London
Docket No, CV 94 0532041, 1995 Conn, Syper. LEXIS
1843 (hune 19, 1995, Hurley, J) (‘lihe defendant's]
argument that these counts are ropetitive of cownt six
should have been raised in a request to revise and is not
properly ratsed in a motlen to strike"); see also Lew
Offices of Thomas E. Porzlo, LLC v, Northern Expansion,
LI, Superior Couwry judictal distriet of Waterbury,
Docket No. CV 08 5008203, 2009 Conn, Super, LEXIS
1013 (dpril 15, 2009, Bruvetti, J) (same), There is,
however, conrary authority. See Cambodian Buddkist
Society of Comneoticut v. Planning & Zoning
Commission, judicial district of Danbury, Docket No. CV
03 0348578, 2005 Conn. Super LEXIS 42 (January 10,
2005, Downey, J) (granting motion to  strike

"unnecessarily duplicative” counts without discussing if a
request to revise is the correct procedural device);
Hayward v, Friendly Ice Cream Corp., Superior Court,
Judiclal district of New Haven, Docket No. CV 95
0375622, 1995 Conn. Super LEXIS 3170 (November 9,
1995, Hadden, J) [¥17] {(granting motion to strike
duplicative count),

Fraetlice Book § 10-35 specifically provides that
“unnecessmy” and "repetiticus" allegations should ke
eddressed via & request to revige. This court adopts the
majority view that redundent and duplicative allegations
should be addressed in a request to revise, rather then a
mation to strike. Ag such, the motion to strike count two
i3 degpied. '

v
PRAYER FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF

Finally, the defendants move to strike the pleintiffs
claims for equitable relief on the ground thet thay are
"fatally vagne.” The defendants argue that Practice ook
§ 10-27 "mandates the pleader when seeking equitable
relief to demand such with specificity sufficient to
identify the voliof sought." Specifically, the defendants

coniend that it is insufficient for the plaintiff to allepe that L

he s seeking “imjunctive relief” or "necessary repaits
and/or mediatlon." Ths plaintiff responds by arguing that
the defendants ars misconstruing the ditectives of § 70-27
in that the rules of practice do not require that equitehle
relief must be identified with [*18] specificity. Secrion
10-27 provides that: “A party sesking equitsble relief
shall specifically demand it as such, unless the nature of
the demand itself indlcates that the relief sought is
equitable relief.” When applying § 70-27, the Connecticut
appellate cowts have held that "[wihere the nature of the
case and the nature of the plaintiff's demand is such that
equitable relief is cloarly being sought, 4 specific demand
for equitable rellef is not necessary." (Internal quotation
merks omitted.) Giudietti v, Giuliettt, 65 Conn.dpp. 813,
858, 784 4.2d 905, cert, denied, 258 Conn. 946, 788 A.24
95 (2001). "Our Supreme Court has stated that [a]ny
relief can be granted under [a] general prayer which is
consistent with the case stated in the complaint and is
supported by the proof provided the defendant will not be
surprised or prejudiced thereby . , , The addition of [a]
general prayer for relief therefore permits fhe court to
faghion a remedy as long ag that remedy i3 in accordance
with the plaintiffs stated case (Cltations omitted;
internal quotation marks omitted.) Toral direrqft LLCv.
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Nascimento, 93 Conn.App. 576, 580-8), 889 A4.2d 950,
cort. denied, 277 Conn, 928, 895 4.2d 800 (2006).

In [*19] the present case, the plaintiffs praysr for
rolief requaests “injunctive relief . . . A decree and order
requiring the Defendants to make all necessary yopairs
and/or remediztion to the exterior common areas and
inferior unit of the Plaintiff and to repair and replace the
jacuzzl located in the common area st the Glenrock
Condominiums , ., [and] [sjuch other and further rolief as
the Court may deem fair and equitable.” Therefore, the
plaintiff has specifically asked for an injunction, outlined
the terms of the requested injimotion as well as & praysy
tor additionai equitable velief that the court deems fair
and equitable, As a vesult, the plaintiff bas certainly

adhered to the requirements of § 10-27, which only
mandates that a party "specifically demand” that it is
secking squitable relief. Sines this complaint clearly puts
the defendants on notice that the plaintiff is requesting
equitable relief in the form of an injunction, the
defendants’ motion (o strike the plalntiffs claims for
equitable relief is denied,

CONCLUSION

For all of the reasons stated sbove, defendant's
motion to strike is denied in its entivefy.

BELLIS, J,
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Greenwich Hospital Dental Clinie
Daocket No. 12-31797-CON

Civil Penalty Hearing
December 12, 2012

Prefiled Testimony of Nancy Hamson

Good morning Attorney Hansted and members of the Department of Public Health
(“DPH”) and Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) staff. My name is Nancy Hamson and
am the Direlctor of Oﬁerations at Greenwich Hospital. Thank you for this opportunity to testify
about the reasons why Greenwich Hospital chose not to seek CON approval for the contraction
of owur preventative and restorative dental services. Before assuming my cutrent position, I
served as Greenwich Hospital’s Director of Planning. Tn that role, I was responsible for making
recommendations about whether a particular Hospital activity tequired CON review. My goal
today is to help you understand why we did rot, and do not, consider the contraction of our
dental services to be a termination of services under the OHCA statutes. I will also address the
aliegation that Greenwich Hospital “willfully failed” to submit a necessary CON filing, an
allegation with which we do not agree, There was no willful ‘\_faﬂure to abide by CON laws and

therefore, no civil penalty should be assessed against Greenwich Hospital.
Professional Background

By way of brief background, I have been with Greenwich Hogpital since 1989, and have
held various marketing and planning positions over the course of the last 23 years. I served as |
Director of Planning at Greenwich Hospital for seven years, from 2005 to 2012, during which -
time I was responsible for overseeing planning, business development and the CON" process. In

October of this year, I assumed my current position as Director of Operations.
1
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While I was the Director of Planning , it was my job to investigate and make
recommendations to senior management about whether CON approval was required for changes
in the Hospital’s program and service offerings, among other things. [ have handled mnnerous
CON matters before OHCA, including determination requests, modification requests, waiver
requests and CON appl.ications. Greenwich Hospital has always had an excellent working
relationship with OHCA staff, particularly the healthcare analysts in the CON unit. We pride
owrselves oﬁ being forthcoming and cooperative. We seek guidance when we need it and we
abide by the CON laws as they have been intcfprctcd by tilc agency. I can assure you thatif I
thought a CON was required to contract the Hospital’s demtal services, I would have made ti1e

appropriate inquiry or application to OHCA.
Decision Not To Seek CON Approval for Contraction of Dental Seyvices

It is Greenwich Hospital’s position that (i) we did not terminate dental services snch that
CON approval was required pursuant to Section 19a-638(a)(4) of the Connecticut General
Statutes; and (if) because fherc is no clear evidence that a CON was required pursuant to Section
19a-638(a)(4), Greenwich Hospital could not have “willfully failed” to seek a CON required by

that section.
Contraction of Services Is Not a Termination of Services Requiring « CON

When asked by Grccnwich Hospital senior management whether CON approval was
required for the contraction of dental services that was being proposed, T undertook an analysis
sirﬁilar to those I have undertaken in the past around changes to the Hospital’s programs and
services.‘ First, I reviewed the details of the 0peratioﬁal decision to reduce the then-existing

dental services to eliminate preventative and restorative care, but retain emergency and surgical
2
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care. Then, I reviewed the OHCA statutes, regulations and poliéies and procedures specific to
termination of services for guidance. As you know, the QOHCA statutes and regulations do not
define “termination of services™ for purposes of Section 19a-638(a)(4). Providers regularly
make judgment calls as to whether a particular activity constitutes a termination of services and
there is very little specific guidance to assist in this process. Nevertheless, our understanding has
always been that in order for a service to be terminated for OHCA purposes, it must be
termninated in its entirety. This was not the case with the contraction of dental services at

Greenwich Hospital.
History of Termination of Services Jurisdiction

Historically, OHCA required CON approval for the termination of services, as well as the
addition of services. However, when the CON laws were overhauled in October of 2010,
OHCA’s jurisdiction in this regard was eliminated. This was done in large part to assist in
streamlining the CON process for the benefit of both providers and the agency. But less than one
vear later 1n 2011, in response to community concerns over the unregulated termination of
hospital services without OHCA oversight, termination of services jurisdiction was reinstituted.
This change in the law was prompted by the termination of a core hospital service — obstetrics —
at a community hospital in northern Connecticut where there was a concern that patients were
left without access to these services within a reasonable travel distance. When the bill (House
Bili 5048) that included the reiustitution of termination of services jurisdiction was being
discussed and debated, one representative (Rep. Carter) commented that it should apply to
“essential services” only and not to “basically anything the hospital wants to stop doing.” (See

Excerpt of February 4, 2011 Public Health Committee Hearing Testimony, attached as Exhibit
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A). Inresponse, Rep. Janowski (who proposed the bill) gave no firm answer as to what does and
what does not constitute éi‘ermination of gervices. Senators who debated the bill were also
concerned about its breadth and the lack of clarity around what constitutes a service (see Excerpt
of June &, 2011 Senate Debate, attached as Exhibit B). Several representatives thought it was ill-
advised to micromanage the termination of services at a time when hospitals were being taxed
and forced to make difficult decisi.ons to balance their budgets (see Exceipt of June 1, 2011
House Debate, attached as Exhibit C). The confusion experienced by legislators around what
constitutes a “service” for OHCA purposes, and how this law woﬁld be applied going forward,

shows that the statutory 'language may be subject to different interpretations by different people,

Moreover, our interpretation of the law — that CON approval is not required to contract
services, meaning to eliminate select components along a larger continuuty of services within a
program — is consistgnt with another change in the CON laws that ocewrred in 2011, at the same
time that termination of services jurisdiction was reinstituted. A new Section 19a-638(a)(6) was
added, which states that CON approval is required for any termination of services by an
outpatient surgical facility except the rerminarion of any subspecialty surgical services. This

statutory exception suggests that OHCA did not‘want to micromanage the provision of services
by a healthcare facility within an overall continuum of services. Thus, as Jong as an outpatient
surgical facility continues to provide surgical services, OHCA did not require a CON for
contractions within those services Sucﬁ a5 the eliminéﬁon of certain surgical subspecialties. This

is analogous to the sitnation with Greenwich Hospital’s dental services.
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No OHCA Precedent That Contraction of Services Requires CON

As part of my due diligence I also reviewed OHCA precedent regarding terminations of
services. OHCA routinely refers providers to its website to review decisions in similar matters,
which are considered precedent when determining Whetherla CON is required by law. [ dida
comprehensive review of all determinations on the website (as far back as 2005) and found none
that indicated a CON was required to contract the dental services provided by Greenwich
Hospital. Virtually all of the determinations dealt with complete service terminations, Thus, in
my best judgment [ felt that a CON was not required fo; Creenwich Hospital to contract its

dental services by discontimung the preventative and restorative components of ¢are.

In two recent determinations isstied to The William W, Backus Hospital, OHCA found
that CON approval was rot required to (i) decommission the only CT scanner at an outpatient
clinic site (Report No. 11-31728-DTR); and (ii) close a primary care clinic that was established
without CON approval (Report No. 12-3 177.9~D_TR) (see Exhibit D attached). If the latter
determnination is authoritative, CON approval should not be rc;quired to contract our dental
services because they too were established without a CON. Although these determinations were
1gsued after our dccision‘to contract dental services and are not based on the exact same factual
scenario, they demonstrate a flexibility and permissiveness on the part of OHCA in allowing
providers to manage contractions of services without going through the CON application

Process,
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Preventative & Restorative Dental Services Ave Not a Separate Line Iem for
OHCA Reporting Purposes

Contrary to OHCA's assertions in its March 8, 2012 CON Determination in this matter,
preventative and restorative dental services do not represent a separate line item for OHCA
reporting purposes. There is indeed a line item in Greenwich Hospital's OHCA financial report
entitled “Dental Clinic,” however the figures reported in this line item included emergency visits
as well as preventative and restorative care. | This is further evidence that Greenwich Hospital
looks at deéntal services as a whole and a continuum of care, which remains in place offering
emergency services and oral surgery. Also, if line-item reporting is determinative of a “service”
for OHCA purposes as fhe agency suggests, we respectiully submit this as proof that a complete

service was not, in fact, terminated.
Greenwich Hospital Continues to Provide Ouipatient Clinic Services

The preventative and restorative dental servi,.ces at issue were provided as part of
Greenwich Hospital’s outpatient clinic. The Hospital continues to provide a wide array of
outpatient clinic services, including but not limited to geriatric, adolescent and psychiatric
services. While the dental portion of the outpatient ¢linic services was eliminatéd, the outpatient
clinic itself was no.t terminated. Of note, as Dr. Doran Inenﬁoncd; many of the outpatient ¢linic
services that Greenwich Hospital provi{c]',cs result in losses for Greenwich Hospital, however the
Hospital remains committed to providing clinic services for the beﬁeﬁt of the community.

Indeed, it was the need to maintain missjon-critical services that led Greenwich Hospital to the

! In addition, even assuming preventative and restorative dental services were their own cost center for Medicare
cost reporting, that does not mean they constitute a service for CON purposes. Greenwich Hoepital, like most
hospitals, designates cost centers for a variety of infernal accountingrelated reasons, none of which ars related to
OHCA’s jurisdiction over services.
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difficult decision to contract its dental services and make the other staffing and operational
changes necessary to offget the shortfall caused by the state hospital tax.
EHK

Based on the foregoing, we came to the conclusion that the contra,c;tion of dental services
at Greenwich Hospital was not a termination of services rcqﬁiring CON apyproval. Preventative
and restorative dental services were part of a continuum of dental care at Greenwich Hospital,
which also inclndes oral surgery and emergency care. As Dr. Doran testified, a decision was
made to contract the overall suite of dental services provided at Greenwich Hospital in order to
bridge the budget gap resulting from the state hospital tax, but not fo terminate dental services
alto geth;%r. We continne to provide dental sefvibes m the form of oral swrgery and emergency

care and still have licensed dentists on our Medical Staff who perform dental procedures.
No Willful Fuailure to Seek CON Approval

Because the statutes do not define “'tc:rminaﬁon of lsewiccs,” and no precedent suggests
that a CON is required for the contraction of services along a oontinmuﬁ, 1T 1s impossible for
DPI to conclude that Greenwich Hospital “willfully failed” to seek CON approval for purposes
of Section 19-653 of the Cennecticut General Statutes. As Dr. Doran discusséd in greater detail,
in order for a ¢ivil penalty to be imposed, Greenwich Hospital must have known that 2 CON was
required and made a conscious decision not to seek one. This is simply not the case. As Dr.
Doran also ‘mentioned, there are providers who have disobeyed orders from OHCA, as well as
clear statutory language requiring CON approval, and have gotten nothing more than a slap on
the wrist. Compare that with the disproportionately large penalty being imposed on Greenwich

Hospital for makilig a judgment call that many other hospitals have surely made with respect to

e}
J




Deeo 6. 2012 11:38AM Ne. 0996 P 34

similar service confractions. We respectfully submit that the imposition of a penalty in this case

is unequal and unfair and inconsistent with the facts, which show that there was no “willful

failure™ to file a CON application.
OHCA Should Consider Greenwich Hospital’s History of Compliance and Cooperation

As previously mentioned, Greenwich Hospital has a history of compliance with CON
statutes and regulations and has not and would not attempt to circumvent CON review if we
believed it were required.” Since 2007, I have overseen at least twenty-five (25) formal CON
matters for Greenwich Hogpital, as well as countless inforrnal inquiries to QHCA staff related to
CON requirements and process. Greenwich Hospital has a history of applving for CON approval
when it is required and of requesting clarification when we are unsure. By way of example, in
2007, Greenwich Hospital sought to acéuire.several parcels of land adjacent to the main campus
for future expansion. We were unclear whether these acqﬁisitions, which were not tied to any
immediate service expansions or re]ooation's, required CON approval. Our CEO Frank Corvino
met with then-Commissioner Cristine Vogel and at her request, submitied a written CON
determination to OHCA. for disposition. It is not cur practice to shirk laws that we know apply
to us. We are forthcoming with information, as is evidenced by the fact that we made a public
annowncement of the service contraction. This shows that we were completely unaware that
OHCA would consider this conduct in violation of state statue. We also cooperated fully with
OHCA’s investigation of this matter and worked to rectify the situation by filing a CON
application once we were told by the agency that a CON was required, even though we did not

agree that the confraction of dental services was indeed a termination of services. Cooperation is

? Greenwich Haspital also has éhismry of completing all necessary OHCA financial filings, as required by statute.

8
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a factor that is often considered by administrative agencies in determining the nature and amount
of a civil penalty, Indeed, all of the above factors should be considered by DPH in deciding

whether the civil penalty that has been imposed against Greenwich Hospital is appropriate.

Conclusion

In conclusion, I would simply like to reiterate the fact that Greenwich Hospital had no
specific knowledge that & CON was required to contract our dental services. We conducted due
diligence and made a good-faith attempt to comply with the CON laws. Past precedent and a
conunon-sense interpretaiion of the law led us to the conclusion that we were anthorized to

.proceed without CON approval. Because we had no knowledge of a statutory requirement to
request a CON, we cannot be found to have “willfully failed” to seek CON approval. Here,
where the law 1s émbiguous at best, DPH should not umpose any civil penalty on Greenwich

Hospital, let alone a penalty of the magnitude that has been proposed.

Thank vou again for your time and [ am available to answer any questions that you have.

The foregoing is my sworn testixﬁcmy. :

i

NéncyM) Hamson
Director of Operations
Greenwich Hospital

ﬂ\am;,_n W\H'anmm
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REP, CARTER: Thank }}ouf Madam Chair; and thank your
Representative for being here.

The one guestion I had, do the current statutes —- to the best
of your knowledge, cover scme of those instances where a
certificate of need hespital -- or a certificate of need is
regquired? :

For instance, if you're getting rid of an emergency room or
something like that, isn't that already covered?

REP. JANOWSKI: Yes, there iz a lisft ~-
REPF. CARTER: Right,

REP. JANCWSKI: -- in the statutes that says these are the things
that are -- ocan be done undexr a certificate of need and these
are the things that can happen wilthout z certificate of nesad.

REP. CARTER: Right.

REP. JANOWSKI: And a termination of services used to bes coverad
under these are -- can happen -- these -- a certificates of need
has to be filed in order for these things to be done. And 1t
used to be covered under that category. It was moved out last
vear and I believe 1t was done inadvertently.

REP. CARTER: Okay. I understand. My my concern I guess ig the -~
the broadness or the scope of talking about outpatient ox
inpatient services. If we were talking about essential services
again, for instance, an emergency room, maybe in this case
maternity services would be in that llst right now this gives a
broad baslcally anything the hespital wants to stop deing has to
be done through OHCA. Is that the way I'm understanding it?

REZ. JAMOWSKI: No. I mean the -- the hespital can tCransfer
equipment to the -- the hospital can do other things, this is a
~~ a service. This is -- for example, the maternity ward, vou
know, you have to lcok at the statutes themselves to see what's
under a CON reguirement and what is not.

What I am trying to do is put this back on —-- because
technically if this dossn't go back under a certificate of nesd
requirement any hospital basically —- any -- services at any
hospital -- my heapital for example, ocould be reduced to a walk-

in clinic and that wasn't the intent of the hospital to begin
with,
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Thank you, Mr. Speaker. And I'm going to oppose the Bill even
though I supported the Amendment. I do think the Amendment made
the Biil better. v

I have a philosophiecal problem with the CON process as it existg
right now, and I certainly den't approve of or support the
expansion of that process.

I think in many ways this places an undue burden on hospitalg in
the State of Connecticut and in this instance whereby a hospital
needs toe pull back a service they provide, either a) becauss
‘it's simply not profitable or b) they don't have the proper
clinicians in place to provide the sexrvice, as was the case with
Rockville General. ' . -

We are now putting that hospital in the crosshalrs of DPE to
determine whether or not that service should be withhsld,

And what I've heard in the past ig that well, you know, DPH
won't. deny a CON, a certificate of need, in those instances
where it doesn't make financial sense or clinical gense for the
hospital to offer the service, :

But at the same time what we ave stating in this Bill 1s that
DPH can prohibit a hospital from terminating a service that 1t
provides, even if they don't Have the c¢linicians to provide it,
and even if it is cost prohibit{ve to provide-it,

With that, T certainly appreclate the intenticn of the Bill,
It's meant to address a specific instance, but I certainly .
cannot support it today, : ‘

Thank you, sir.

DERUTY SFPEARKER GODFREY:

Thank you, sir, Representative Srinivasan..

REP. SRINTVASAN (31st):

Thank you, Mr, Speaker. Through you, Mr. Speakér, to the
proponent of the Bill. : |

DEPUTY SPEAKER GODFREY:

Please procesed,
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REP. SRINIVASAN (31lst):

Thank you, Mx. Speaker. I also felt supporting of the Amendnment,
but the underlying Bill I will not be able to support, too.

~And through you, I remember in the public hearings when the
hogpitals came up and addressed us and talked about the
rationale or the reasons, and the reasona why they had to
terminate their services, it was a very logical reason that they
had to do what they needed to do to keep moving on.

‘Apd dn this clihate, where just a couple of, not even a couple
of weeka ago last wegk, I thinhk now, we passed an lncrease, a
tax on the hospitals on the one hand, and now when they're
curtailing thelr services, we are holding them tlght and
actountzble and saying yvou cannot do this and the other T find
that very difficult for hospitala tao do

Aand I alsc feel the titla itself of the Bill need approval for
the termination of inpatient and outpatient =ervices, and T find

. that difficult because here they are terminating because they'xe
not able to provide thoge services as Representative Perrillo
very appropriately said, whether it be financial or it be the
lack of services.

You know, they don't have the support staff and are we going to
jeopardize our patients in that environment, 1n that area .
because we don't have adequate Ffacilities, adeguate physlclans,
adequate healthcare providers, and that was why. the hospital in
Rockville had to shut down the particular service

To go back te this entire process for a need, when the need ia
there, I can imagine the certificate is required, But when the
need the hesgpltal feele ie not there anymore for reascn a or b,
to’ then hold them accountable to ancther body I find is asking
tooc much of a hospital and of the healthcare system,at this
time.

And for that, through you, Mr. Speaker, I have t¢ say that I
will not be able to support this Bill today,

Thank you.
DEPUTY SPEAKER GODFREY:

Representatlve Betts.
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&ind --, and that's -- those are all the questions I have, for
now, for Senator Gerratana. I -« I do thank hex for those
ANSWers.

And, you know, she, in -~ in answering those questions, she's
highlighted what to me is one of my biyggest concerxns about ~-
abaut this bill. And -- and that is, is we -- we don't know if
QHCA'eg determinatipn after the end a Certlficate-of-Need procesa
ig now or mey be in the near future an .absolute bar from an
ingtitution from terminating those —- these serviceas,

And so I, you know, as ~- as I read the statute, we're requiring
-- we're requiring instltutdons to go through the Certificate-
of-Need process for establishing a new health care facility.
That's current law; that makes a lot of gsenss to me. We're
requiring it for a transfer or ownership, teo, of a health care
facility. That's currently law, Madam Pregident, and that makes
a lot of mense to me. And then we're also talking about a
Certificate of Need for the establisHment of a free—standing
emergency department, and, again, that's current law and that
makeg a lot of sense Lo ms.

But what with -- the change we're talking about making right now :
is requiring a Certificate of Need for the termination of ’ |
inpatient or outpatient services offered by a hospital. And -
and that's really, really broad. I think that what we are doing
with this language 1s overreachlng. It's ——- it's too expansive,
and we could be requiring institutions to go through the
Certificate-of-Need procegs for terminating services that just
clearly aren't needed at all.

And, you know, forglve the redux ad absurdiz. But, you know, for
instance, i1f a hospital had a special wart removal ¢linic and it
was a money loser, well, now they would ndve t6 go, conceivably,
through the Certificate-of-Need process to -~ to close that
down, under a falr reading of -- of this statute,

So, with that, Madam President, I cannot -support this bill.
Regrettably, I think the Certificate-of-Need process is a
procesa that is good for the state. It makes a lot of public
health senge in a number of agituations but not in all of the
potential situations that could be reached within the purview of
what's proposed here,

Thank you for your time, Madam —— Madam President.
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CAnd thank you, Senator Gerratana for -- THE CHATR:

Thank -- SENATOR WELCH:

~~ the answers to the questions. THE CHAIR:

- Thank you, Eenator,

Senator Roraback, SENATOR RORABACK :

Thank you, Madam President.

And to follow up on —~ T followed the debate betwsen Senator
Gerratana and Senstor Welch -~ and to Zollow up on Senator
Welch's guestions and through my -~ in my mind'e eye I'm

wondering, Well, what Services does my loeal hospital, in
Terrington, Charlotte Hungerford Hospital provide in the
community?

They go to the senicr center, provide nutritional counseling,
They send someone to the soup kitchen to be kind of a first line
of intake for people that have health iszsuss, I get the 1ittle
hewspaper from my hospital; you know, the PR Department
Jgonerates a very nice newsletter telling me all the good things
that my hospital is dolng in the community, screenings for this
disease and that disease. ' :

And, through you, Madamm President, when I read this bill, %he

- language suggests that all of those good programs that the

Charlotte Hungerford Hospital offers in the community could not
be terminated, no matter what reason they chose to terminate
them, unless and until they had secured a Certificate of Need
pursuant to the reguirements of this bill.

So, through you, Madam President, to Senator Gerratana, what 1z
the -— is the term "outpatient services" a defined term?
Through you, Madam President, to Senator Gerratana. THE CHAIR:
denator Gerratana. SENATOR GERRATANA: ‘
Thank you, Madam President.

Through you, if we look at the bill ~- I'm moving up just &
little Liit ~- we ses that the 'bill delineates what a Certificate
of Need is required for and what a Certificate of Nped 1s not
required for. And if you start reading on line 53, you will see
& long list of agencies and entities that a Certificate of Need
is not required for, '

When" you read what it is required for and then the language
regarding a termination, the termination is specific ta - 1t

T T U
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talks of lnpatlent and outpatient services offered by a
hospital. ‘

Hew, through you, Madam President, I'm not sure that I would
consider that the criteria cor the list of things they, vou know,
a hogpital may offer would be com31dered inpatient or outpatient
gervicas.

Thfough you, Madam President. THE CHAIR:
Senatoxr Rorahack., SENATOR RORABARCK:

Thank you, Madam President.

And -- and I was trying to follow Senator Gerratanaza's answer. I
think she referred me To line 53. And I'm -- I'm leooking at File
876, Madam Presldent. Through you, is that the line that Senator
Gerratana was -- was referring me to, line 537 Through you,
Macdam Pregident. THE CHATR:

Senator Gerratana. SENATOR GERRATANA:

Through you, Madam President, I was actually referring to the
lack -— or I should say line 42 where it says, A Certificate of
Need shall not be required for. And then I will refer you to, I
think It's line 15. I'm soxry; I'm using the computer here, so -
- SENATOKR RORABACK: : ;

Yup. SENATOR GERRATANA:

—— through you. Nope. SENATOR RORABLACK:
Thank --— SENATOR GERRATANA;

Through you, Madam President, what a Certificate of Need is
igsued by. And then 1if we go -- and that starts on line 2. And
line 4 says a Certificate of Need issued by the office shall be
required for -- and then 1F we lock to line 8 -- the termination
of Inpatient or ocutpatient services, this ie line B. SENATOR
RORABACK:

Yes. SENATOR CGERRATANA:

{(Inaudible] ~- SENATOR RORABACK:

"Bnd I ~- SENATOR GERRATANA:

~~ for —- SENATOR RORABACK:

I'm -- SENATOR GERRATANA:
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~- the termination of inpatient or outpatient services offersd
by a hospital, including but not limited to the termination by a
short~term, acute care, and it goes on from there.

Inpatient and outpatient services, 1n my interpretation -— and I
belleve Senator Roraback was concernsd about some of the '
activities that may happzn 1in the Hospital --"but inpatient and
outpatient services are usually thoge with -~ with a fae

‘associated with 1t, services thak the hespital provides, vou
know, with a fee.

Through vou, Madam President. THE CHATR:
Senator Roraback., SENATOR RORABACK:
Thank you, Madam Fresident.

And my concern is, I -- T understand there's a universe of
things that one needs to procure or secure a Certificate of Need
in ordexr to do them. SENATOR GERRATANA:

Uh-huh. SENATOR RORABACK:

s it only those things for which you need to secure a
Certificate of Need te do that you need to secure a Certlficate
of Need not fo do?

Through you, Madam President, to Senztor Gerratana, if she —-
THE CHAIR: , '
senator Gerratana. SENATOR GERRATANA-:

Through you, Madam President, the bill speaks to the termination
of services, gpecifically inpatient, outpatlent. I was trying to

- explain to vou, Senator Roraback, that I would interpret that —-
you were talking about other services that hospitals may offer
pecple —— '

SENATOR RORABACK:
Right. SENATOR CERRATANA:

= and I'm talking about services, inpztient or outpatient,
where a fee is usually associated,

I think you were talking about or referring to things that
hospitals may provide that may not have that fee associated; it
gounds like serxvices that it provides to the community at large
- rather than specific services offered in the hospital, which are
medically related.
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—

And in fact, it ie my understanding that there aren't that many
decisions that have been made by OHCAR that have resulted in
refusing such a reguest.

What thie does 1e make the process transparent so that the

' community, the town officials and also members of the community,
egpecially these who have a stake in the process also have the
opportunity to request a public hearing from OHCA as part of the
decision-making process. That's all thie Bill does. Thank you,

DEPUTY SPEAKER GODFREY:
Representative Betts.
REP, BETTS (78th):

Thank you for that answer, and thank you, Mr, Speaker, T
strongly have to oppuse this for a number of reasong. One is, I
really believe and I have faith that local hospitals will do the
right thing for thelr community. They are no small part of the
community. They are a very large part of the comnunity and it
affects employees. It affects programs and services, and believe
me, anything that they terminate, the whole community is going
to lnow about i1t, and it's not going to be in their best
interegt not to make the decision transparent,

The second thing is, I think that's why the board is there and
why the administration ie there, That is their fidugiary <
responsibility to do that and I'm sure it's an extreme situaticn
that leads to a termination. T would think it's the exception to
the rule rather than the norm, .

T alsc think, given this fact that the Hospitals have very
limited resources now. They are being taxed agaln and they are
barely able to stay in the black. Most are in the red. I think
this dg #n additicnal and poorly timed burden placed on them,
and for those reasons, Mr. Speaker, I willl be opposing this
Bill. Thank you very much. '

DEPUTY SPEAKER GODFREY:

Thank you, sir. My goed Eriend from Danbury, Repregentative
Glegler, .

PR

REP. GIEGLER (138th):
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Office of Health Care dccess

December 9, 2011 | ' VIATACSIMILE ONLY

Janette Polasld, MPH, MBA
Manager, Commumity Benefit
The William W, Baclus Hospital
326 Washington Street
Norwich, CT 06360

RE:  Cerlificaty of Need, Report No.: 11-31728-DTR.
The William W, Backus Hospital
Desommissioning a Computed T'omography Scanner located at the Backus Health
Center-Celchester :

Dear Ms, Polaski:

‘On October 12, 2011, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA™) reselved yonr determination
request on behalf of The William W, Backus Hospital (“Fospital™), with respect to whether a
Certificate of Need (“CCN™) is required for the Hospital to decommisgsion a Computed
Tomography (“CT™) scanner currently located at its Backus Health Center-Colchester (“BHCC™)
location, -

The CT Seanner proposed for decommissioning was acquired by the Hospital throngh sn OXHCA
CON Determination (Report No.: 03-30179-DTR) in 2003, Since 2006, the proposed CT
scanner has experienced a steady annval decline in utilization. Between FY 2010 and FY 2011,
the proposed CT scanner’s utilization dropped 41%. Althongh the Hospital is decommissioning
the proposed CT scanner at this location, it contitwes to provide CT seanning services ufilizing
higher quality CT scanners (a total of thres) in close proximity to BHCC in Novwich, The CT
scanners ate located on the Hospital’s main campus and at its Backus Ouipatient Care Centex,
Both [ocations are approximately & 15-20 minute dtive from BHCC and have available capacity
to absorb tlie low munber of scans performed armually at BHCC (approximately 300 in Y
2011), :

Based upoxn the foregoing, OHCA concludes that a CON is not required for the Hospital to
decommission the CT scanner located at BHCC. Purspant to General Statutes § 192-638 (a) ()=
CON is only required for the acquisition of a CT scanner.

An Egual Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Ave., MS#I3HCA, P.O.Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Telephone: (260) 418-7001 Toll-Free: 1-800-797-9688
: Fax: (860) 418-7053
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The William W, Baclous Hospiial December 9, 2011
Repert No,: 11-31728DTR ' Page 2 012

- Thank you for informing OHCA of your plens and if you have any questions regarding this letter,
Please contact Steven W, Lazarus, Associate Health Care Analyst at (860) 418-7012,

Sincerely,

/Mj (1 TViac=

Kimberljr R. Martone
Director of Opetations, QHCA

o Rose McLollan, Licenss and Applications Supervisor, DPH, DIHSR
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Office of Health Care Access

Angust 17, 2012 VIA RACSIMILE ONLY

Janette Palaski

Manager, Commnnity Bencfity
CONNCare, Inc.

112 Lafayete Street

Norwich, CT 06360

RE:  Certificate of Need, Repott No.: 12-31779-DTR.
CONNCave, Ine.
Closure of Primary Care/Walk-in Services at the Backns Plainfield Center

Dear Mas., Polaski:

On Augnst 2, 2012, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA™) received your determination
request on behalf of CONNCare, Inc., ("CONNCare™) with respect fo whether a Cextificate of
Need (“CON”) is required for termination of adult primary care and welk-in services at the
Baclkus Plainfisld Medical Center (*BPMC”) on December 1, 2012,

Connecticut General Statntes Sec. 19a-639¢ sets forth the actions for a proposed termination of
gervice by a health care facility. Specifically Sec. 19a-639¢(c) mandatss that “4ny health care
Jacility that proposes to tertminate the operation of a facility or service for which a certificate of
need was not obtalned shall notify the office not later than sixty days prior to terminating the
operation of the facility or service.”

On November 19, 2009, in the CON Determination Request Report Number 09-31423-DTR, the
office determined that CONNCare’s proposal to establish an adult primary care and walk-dn care
services at BPMC did not require a CON.

Based upon the foregoing, OHCA concludes that a CON is not required for CONNCare to
terminate the adult primeaty care/walk-in services st BPMC. Purther, your August 2, 2012 CON
determination request serves as notification to the office prior to the service termination date as
required by the statute,

An Egual Opportuntty Bmployer
410 Capitol Avs,, MS#I3HCA, P.0 Box 340308, Hartford, CT 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 Toll-Free; 1-800-797-9658
Fa: (860) 418-7053
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CONNCare, Inc. Aupust 17,2012
Report No.: 12-31779-DTR Page 2 of 2

Thank you for informing OHCA of your plans and if yon have any questions segarding thig Jetter,
please contuct Olga Armah, Associate Research Analyst at (860) 418-7070,

Sincorely,

S W o

Kimberly R. Martone
Director of Operations, OHCA

Ce: Rese MeLeallan, License end Applications Sppervisor, DPE, DHSK,
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